

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 102ND LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 153, L.D. 176, Bill, "An Act Creating a Sewer District in the Town of Medway."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of the emergency preamble.

Further amend said Bill, in section 3, by adding at the end a new paragraph, as follows:

'The manner of nomination and election of trustees to be elected as provided by this Act shall be in a manner similar to that as provided by law for the nomination and election of selectmen for the Town of Medway.'

Further amend said Bill, in the 2nd paragraph of section 8, by striking out in the 10th, 11th and 12th lines the words "the requirements of section 122 (b) of the state plumbing code as now written or as it may be amended hereafter" and inserting in place thereof the words 'in the judgment of the trustees the applicable requirements of the state plumbing code and all applicable laws and ordinances'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 14.

Further amend said Bill, in section 17, by striking out in the 5th and 6th lines the words "or to which such beneficial service is available with respect to their lots or parcels of land" and inserting in place thereof the words 'or available with respect to the real estate, which rates shall include assessments or rates for the district's readiness to serve charged against the owner of real estate, abutting on or accessible to, sewers or drains of the district, but not actually connected thereto, whether or not such real estate is improved'

Further amend said Bill, in section 18, by striking out all of the 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:

'The payment of rates, rents, charges and assessments shall be enforced in the same manner as provided for the enforcement of tax liens by the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 36, sections 941, 942 and 943.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out the first 2 lines of the Referendum and inserting in place thereof the following:

'<u>Referendum: effective date</u>. This Act'shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature,'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering sections 15 to 21 to be sections 14 to 20, respectively. Filed by Mr. Birt of East Millinocket. Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-98) 3/10/65